
 

 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 
Main fax: 01293 511803 
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1 
www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 
Town Hall 

The Boulevard 
Crawley 

West Sussex 
RH10 1UZ 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Agenda for the Cabinet which will be held in Committee Rooms A & B 
- Town Hall, on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Membership: 
Councillors M G Jones (Chair) Leader of the Council 
 S Buck Cabinet Member for Housing 
 G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Sustainability 
 S Malik Cabinet Member for Resources 
 C J Mullins Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Wellbeing 
 S Mullins Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 

Community Engagement 
 A Nawaz Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 

Development 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Published 25 August 2022 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 

 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  

 

 
3.   Minutes  5 - 20 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet held on  
6 July 2022. 

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which are relevant to 
the functions of the Cabinet.  
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 

 

 
5.   Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 

 To consider any matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by a 
scrutiny committee or by the Council) and those for reconsideration 
in accordance with the provisions contained in the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, the Budget Procedure Rules and the Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  

 

 
6.   Final Report of the Council-owned Neighbourhood 

Parades Scrutiny Panel  
21 - 32 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
  
To consider report OSC/303 of the Chair of the Council-owned 
Neighbourhood Parades Scrutiny Panel, which was referred to the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 5 September 
2022. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
   Pages 

7.   Crawley Borough Council's Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
Statement 2022-2026  

33 - 60 

 Resources Portfolio 
  
To consider report LDS/181 of the Head of Governance, People and 
Performance, which was referred to the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission on 5 September 2022. 

 

 
8.   Leisure Contract - Extension of Variation Contract  61 - 64 

 Wellbeing Portfolio 
  
To consider report HPS/32 of the Head of Major Projects & 
Commercial Services. 

 

 
9.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet (1) 
6 July 2022 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

M G Jones (Chair) Leader of the Council 
S Buck Cabinet Member for Housing 
G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Sustainability 
C J Mullins Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
S Mullins Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement 
A Nawaz Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor T G Belben, R D Burrett and D Crow 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Russell Allison Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 
Amanda Kendall Head of Crawley Homes 
Diana Maughan Head of Strategic Housing 
Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor S Malik 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

Councillor 
Jones  

Property Acquisition to 
Increase the Council's 
Portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation  
(Minute 17) 

Personal Interest – Councillor Jones 
was aware of one of the owners of 
the properties the Council was 
proposed to buy, who was his former 
landlord 5 years previously.  

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (2) 
6 July 2022 

 

 
 

  
2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 March 2022 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader.  
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 

Questioner’s Name Name of Councillor Responding 
Mr Symonds, Ifield Society –  
  
With the recent discovery of a possible 
3,500-year-old Bell Barrow ancient burial 
ground to the West of Ifield, will this Council 
now consider a Platinum Jubilee National 
Nature Reserve and Heritage Park - 
combining Willoughby Fields Local Nature 
Reserve, Ifield Brook Meadows Local 
Green Space and Ifield Millpond and 
Bewbush Water Gardens SNCI?   
  
Supplementary –  
  
Regarding the updated Transport Study, 
specifically the local map, Local Plan and 
the roads infrastructure section. What will 
happen to Willoughby Fields Local Nature 
Reserve if the [to quote] “Indicative Search 
Corridor for
[...]
e and 
Notifications of any Representations  
 
It was reported that no representations had been received in respect of agenda items 
16, 17 18, 19 and 20: Online Benefits, Telford Place Land Proposal, Water Neutrality 
Off-Setting Programme, Property Acquisition to Increase the Council's Portfolio of 
Temporary Accommodation and Crawley Innovation Centre - Proposed Tender for 
Works Contractor respectively. 
 
 

5. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
  
 

6. Public Spaces Protection Order - Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park  
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing presented reports HCS/41 and HCS41a of the 
Head of Community Services which reviewed the findings of the consultation and 
considered the options for implementing a Public Space Protection Order named 
‘keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park’. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the reports to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 4 
July 2022, which included that the Commission held a wide-ranging debate on all the 
positive and negative issues of the PSPO proposal including which areas should and 
could be covered by the order. It was also noted that the Commission put forward a 
recommendation to Cabinet that it considers a further consultation exercise on the 
proposed ‘Option X’. 
  

Page 8

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s23656/7.%20Tilgate%20PSPO%20report.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b11845/Supplementary%20Agenda%20-%20Revised%20PSPO%20option%2006th-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b11853/OSC%20Comments%2006th-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Cabinet (5) 
6 July 2022 

 

 
 

Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item.  Matters raised in
[...]
tions and subsequent recommendations of the 

Council-owned Neighbourhood Parades Scrutiny Panel (‘the Panel’) which operated 
between December 2020 and July 2022. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

To consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it wishes to submit to the 
Cabinet. 

 
2.2. To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to agree the recommendations set out in section 15 of 
this report. 

 
 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. The 19 recommendations reflect the objectives set out in the scoping framework.  

The main aims of the Panel were to examine the various roles of Crawley Borough 
Council’s neighbourhood shopping parades, explore how effectively these were being 
discharged, and to consider any improvements that could be made. 
 

3.2. The recommendations are consciously framed with a whole Council approach, noting 
that contributions can be made by various departments beyond that responsible for 
the Property Strategy, and by partner organisations. 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1. In March 2020, a scrutiny suggestion form proposing a review of the Council’s 

neighbourhood shopping parades was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (OSC).  The OSC requested that it be provided with a report giving 
detailed information on the matters raised within the form.  The report was to be 

Page 21

 6
 F

in
al

 R
ep

or
t o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il-

ow
ne

d 
N

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s13041/Scrutiny%20Suggestion.pdf


 

considered at the next meeting of the OSC, which would serve as a scoping meeting 
and allow the OSC to decide whether a Scrutiny Panel was required. 
 

4.2. In June 2020 the OSC received report FIN/499.  The report set out detailed 
information about the way the parades are run, with a focus on examining the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Property Strategy (2004).  (NB all information included 
in report FIN/499 was correct a
[...]
shopping/neighbourhood-shops
http://www.itslocalcrawley.co.uk/crawley/desktop/index.html
http://www.itslocalcrawley.co.uk/crawley/desktop/index.html
https://westsussexretailhub.co.uk/


 

also asked councillors to publicise the Hub to their ward residents to encourage as 
many people as possible to utilise the resources. 

 
 

15. Recommendations of the Panel 
 

15.1. The Panel’s recommendations are as follows: 
 
a) Maintain a list of essential/traditional and desirable parade uses to allow 

consideration of lower offers for essential/traditional trades, subject to still 
obtaining a market rent for the use decided upon. 
 

b) Request that the Asset Team consults with ward councillors on all new lease 
assignments and changes of tenant to Council-owned neighbourhood parades 
(subject to compliance with legal constraints/timings, namely those set out in the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1988).  Where one or more ward councillors raise 
objections to the proposal(s), the matter will be referred to the relevant Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for a decision (this will require a change to the Sub-Delegation 
Scheme). 

 
c) Engage the Business and Economic Development Team to signpost all parade 

tenants to business and training support, advice, and resources (e.g. the West 
Sussex Retail Hub) at the beginning of and throughout their tenancy.  

 
d) Seek to influence a review of the neighbourhood parade CCTV coverage and 

assess any blind spots, including through representations to the Safer Crawley 
Partnership. 
 

e) Prepare and send an annual questionnaire to parade shop tenants. 
 
f) Convene an annual Parade Tenants' Forum, overseen by the Leader of the 

Council, to include the feedback from the annual questionnaire. 
 

g) Subject the lease agreement to an external test of the language used (e.g. 
Crystal Mark accreditation) and produce a summary version in plain language, 
accompanying while not substituting for the legal content of the main lease. 

 
h) Seek to influence the relevant authorities to enhance the arrangements of a 

zero-tolerance policy on alcohol consumption at the parades and seek to secure 
increased patrols from Sussex Police/PCSOs. 

 
i) Provide tenants with updates on the mechanisms for crime and anti-social 

behaviour reporting. 
 

j) Consider a capital resource allocation to assess a further round of 
neighbourhood parade improvements, to maintain the benefits delivered by the 
previous programme.   

 
k) Raise awareness amongst ward councillors of the Asset Team's small budget 

allocated for improvement works on the neighbourhood parades. 
 

l) Consider allocating increased resources to the Neighbourhood Services Team to 
offer an enhanced inspection/cleaning regime on the neighbourhood parades. 

 

Page 30

 6
 F

in
al

 R
ep

or
t o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il-

ow
ne

d 
N

Agenda Item 6



 

m) Consider allocating increased resources to the Community Wardens Team to 
facilitate a longer patrol pattern that gives increased priority to the 
neighbourhood parades. 

 
n) Engage the Communications Team to witness a sample of rent negotiation 

dialogues (subject to individual tenant agreement) to facilitate commentary on 
the effectiveness and style of these engagements. 

 
o) Ensure that lease assignment dialogues specifically test and record in signed-off 

notes mutual understanding of the rent review process and council/tenant 
maintenance obligations. 
 

p) Ensure officers work with tenants to prepare for the potential amount of rent 
increases arising from their next five-year review, without prejudice to the actual 
proposition arising from that review. 

 
q) Request that the Asset Team pro-actively prevent the build-up of unacceptably 

high tenant debt in the interests of the tenants and council taxpayers, to include 
the realistic consideration of an early termination of tenancy in preference to 
allowing an increasing debt with no prospect of repayment. 
 

r) Maintain a web presen
[...]
awley Borough Council’s  

Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Statement 2022-2026 
 

Report of the Head of Governance, People and Performance, LDS/181 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a refresh to the Council’s Equality, 

Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) approach. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2. To the Cabinet 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Approve the proposed EDI Statement 2022-2026 (appendix A) 
b) Approve the proposed EDI Action Plan 2022-2023 (appendix B) 
c) Approve the proposed Equality Impact Assessment template (EIA), (appendix C) 

together with the proposed guidance notes (appendix D). 
d) Delegate authority to the Head of Governance, People and Performance, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to make minor amendments to 
the EDI Strategy, EDI Action Plan and EIA as further changes to legislation and 
statutory guidance are introduced and following an annual review of the action plan. 
(Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this recommendation). 
 

 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. The new approach and documents will:  

• Refresh the Council’s Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) approach.    
• Ensure better communication with regards to the Council’s EDI approach to 

employees, Councillors and to the local community. 
• Ensure that the Council is undertaking the steps necessary to comply with the 

Equality Act 2010. 
• Ensure that the Council factors in EDI when initiating new projects and when 

making important decisions. 
 

Page 33

 7
 C

ra
w

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il's

 E
qu

al
ity

,

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1. The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) provides a legal framework to protect the rights of 

individuals and advance equality of opportunity for all. The purpose of 
[...]
 
committee report that requires a decision to be made, an impact assessment should be 
included with this.  By ‘activity’ we mean any plan to change a service, introduce a new or 
updated strategy or policy or start a new project.   

Incorporating consideration of equality issues throughout the development of your activity 
will help ensure that it makes a positive contribution to improving equality and good 
community relations.  

An Equality Impact Assessment template is available to help you carry out your impact 
assessment. You will need to complete the template and make it available to the decision 
maker for your proposal e.g. Head of Service, relevant Board or Committee.  

Where can I get further information? 
 
Our latest Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Statement and Action Plan is available on our 
website.  

Page 59

 7
 C

ra
w

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il's

 E
qu

al
ity

,

Appendix dAgenda Item 7

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/equality-act/equality-act-2010


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

 
Report to Cabinet 
7 September 2022 

 
Leisure Contract – Extension of Variation Order 

 
Report of the Head of Major Projects and Commercial Services, HPS/32 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1  This report sets out the arrangements the Council has entered into with Sport and 

Leisure Management Limited, who trade as Everyone Active (EA) following the initial 
lockdown in March 2020 and recommends the Council extend the variation order to 
facilitate the continued opening of the leisure centres over the period 1 October 2022 
– 31st March 2023.   

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1.1 To the Cabinet: 

That the Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) approve the extension of the contract variation with EA under the terms set 
out in section 5 of this report. 
 

b) request a further report in Spring 2023 to apprise members of the future of 
the leisure contract and associated payments.  

 
3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 The recommendation facilitates the continued re-opening of the leisure centres 

providing the opportunity to continue to grow the customer base and membership 
numbers while ensuring the Council is using mechanisms within the contract with EA 
to ensure a legally compliant approach. 

 
 
4. Background 

 
4.1  As part of the Covid-19 response, from 20 March 2020, the Government required 

leisure centres to either be fully closed or to be partially open with restrictions 
applied to capacity, social distancing and other specific infection control measures.   

 
4.2 Also commencing on 20 March 2020, the Government published Procurement Policy 

Note 02/20 (Supplier Relief Due to Coronavirus). This note advised contracting 
authorities to put in place ‘appropriate payment measures to support supplier 
cashflow and ensure suppliers who are at risk continue to be paid as normal’. 
Reflecting PPN02/20, the Council agreed a Deed of Variation (DoV) with EA for an 
initial three-month period (April – June 2020) which would permit non-payment of the 
contract fee (£76K per month) and underwrite EA’s operational deficits. The DoV has 

Page 61

 8
 L

ei
su

re
 C

on
tra

ct
 - 

E
xt

en
si

on
 o

f V
ar

Agenda Item 8



 

 

subsequently been extended a number of times (we are currently on extension 7) 
and the current DoV expires at the end of September 2022.   
 

4.3 With somewhat intermittent growth and the tapering of Government support for the 
leisure and hospitality sector, the operational deficit for the financial year 2021/22 
was reported at £170,000.00.  

4.4  In December 2020, the Council was successful in applying for a grant of £220,000 to 
DCMS to support the costs of re-opening leisure centres, 70% of which (£154,000) 
could be allocated to offset costs in the financial year 2021/22. The net deficit for 
2021/22 was therefore £16,000.  

 
4.5 Over the period April – June 2022, EA reported growth in membership numbers and 

general usa
[...]
endix C CBC Equality Impact Assessment Template
	Appendix D CBC EIA Guidance 2022

	8 Leisure Contract - Extension of Variation Contract
	Leisure Contract – Extension of Variation Order




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet (17) 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

M G Jones (Chair) Leader of the Council 
S Malik Cabinet Member for Resources 
C J Mullins Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
S Mullins Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement 
A Nawaz Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor A Belben, T G Belben, R D Burrett, D Crow and R A Lanzer 
 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Richard Gammie Commercial Asset Manager 
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 
Chris Pedlow Democracy & Data Manager 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor S Buck and G S Jhans 
 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of 

Disclosure 
  

Councillor 
Nawaz 
  
  
  
  

Final Report of the Council-
owned Neighbourhood 
Parades Scrutiny Panel 
(Minute 5) 
  
  

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
– a tenant of a retail unit 
owned by Crawley Borough 
Council. 
  
Councillor Nawaz left the room 
and took no part in the 
discussion or vote on this item. 
  



Cabinet (18) 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

Councillor S 
Mullins 
  
  

Final Report of the Council-
owned Neighbourhood 
Parades Scrutiny Panel 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – a previous 
member of the Scrutiny Panel 
(prior to becoming a Cabinet 
Member). 
  
  

 
2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 July 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.  
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
 

4. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
  
 

5. Final Report of the Council-owned Neighbourhood Parades Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Councillor Nawaz left the room and took no part in the discussion or vote on this item. 
  
Councillor Lanzer as Chair of the Council-owned Neighbourhood Parades Scrutiny 
Panel presented report OSC/303, the Panel’s final report to the Cabinet. The Cabinet 
was reminded that the main aims of the Scrutiny Panel were to examine the various 
roles of Crawley Borough Council’s neighbourhood shopping parades, explore how 
effectively these were being discharged, and to consider any improvements that could 
be made.  
  
The Cabinet was informed that the Scrutiny Panel’s large number of 
recommendations were consciously framed with a whole Council approach, noting 
that contributions can be made by various departments beyond that responsible for 
the Property Strategy, and by partner organisations. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report as detailed in report OSC/304 to the Cabinet following consideration of 
the matter at its meeting on 5 September 2022, which included:  
       Endorsement of the report and recommendations and thanks to all Panel 

members and officers involved in the process. 
       Disappointment at the response rate to the parade tenant section of the 

consultation but recognition that further in-person consultation had been 
successful.  The need for tenants to seek legal advice when signing a lease was 
discussed, and concerns were raised about the level of arrears owed. 

       Some concern about the costs involved in some of the recommendations. 
  
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item and in doing so thanked the Panel 
for its considerations and recognised the importance of the work that was done.  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24279/Final%20Report%20of%20the%20Council-owned%20Neighbourhood%20Parades%20Scrutiny%20Panel.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b11955/OSC%20Comments%2007th-Sep-2022%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Cabinet (19) 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

Concerns were raised regarding the appropriateness and viability of 
recommendations (a), (b), and (m). 

  
Councillors C Mullins and S Mullins spoke as part of the discussion on the report.  It 
was considered important to ensure the neighbourhood parades continued to be 
community hubs with their own identities – the work of the Panel reflected this, but 
there were hesitancies about the financial implications of some of the 
recommendations especially as it would be difficult to fairly distribute funds or 
resources across all parades.  It was highlighted that there were problems of crime 
and anti-social behaviour in some areas and this was a matter for Sussex Police; it 
would not be appropriate or fair to request the Council’s community wardens to 
undertake further work on this issue.  Also discussed was the extent to which the 
Council should have influence on the balance of trades  at the parades. 
  
The Leader of the Council, having heard the views expressed by the Cabinet and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission, concluded that it was possible to adopt some of 
the Panel’s recommendations.  Others however were not financially viable at present 
in light of the current financial restraints on the Council, or not practicable (for 
example, because it was difficult to exercise control over the balance of trades/uses).  
It was also highlighted that the Council needed to maintain a professional tenant-
landlord relationship with shop tenants and some of the recommendations were seen 
to confuse or compromise the balance of responsibilities between the two.  The 
Leader presented each of the Panel’s recommendations in turn and summarised 
which were to be approved, amended, or rejected, and gave the reasons for doing 
so.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  

i)        Engages the Council's Business and Economic Development Team to 
signpost all neighbourhood parade tenants to business and training support, 
advice, and resources (e.g., the West Sussex Retail Hub) at the beginning of 
and, when appropriate, during their tenancy.  

  
ii)       Incorporates into any future review of CCTV coverage in the borough an 

assessment of any blind spots at any neighbourhood parades, including 
through representations to the Safer Crawley Partnership. 
  

iii)      Prepares and sends an annual questionnaire to parade shop tenants, with the 
process reviewed after the second year, based on the experience of the extent 
of demands on officer time this creates. 

  
iv)      Subjects the lease agreement to an external test of the language used (e.g. 

Crystal Mark accreditation) and produces a summary version in plain 
language, accompanying while not substituting for the legal content of the 
main lease, for which tenants must continue to ensure they obtain their own 
independent legal advice before signing. 

  
v)       Requests the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community writes to 

the local district commander at Sussex Police requesting that they enhance 
the arrangements of a zero-tolerance policy on alcohol consumption at the 
parades and increase patrols from Sussex Police/PCSOs. 

  
vi)      Requests that Sussex Police provides tenants with updates on the 

mechanisms for crime and anti-social behaviour reporting. 



Cabinet (20) 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

  
vii)    Considers a capital resource allocation to assess a further round of 

neighbourhood parade improvements, to maintain the benefits delivered by 
the previous programme. 

  
viii)   Requests that officers circulate to all councillors details of the Asset Team's 

small budget allocated for improvement works on the neighbourhood parades. 
  

ix)      Raises awareness among parade businesses on options for putting together 
their own Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) if they consider that matters 
such as an enhanced inspection and cleaning regime and dedicated warden 
patrol patterns would be desirable as an increased priority for the 
neighbourhood parades. 

  
x)       Gives instructions to the Asset Team that confirm that they must pro-actively 

prevent the build-up of unacceptably high tenant debt in the interests of the 
tenants and Council taxpayers, to include the realistic consideration of an early 
termination of tenancy in preference to allowing an increasing debt with no 
prospect of repayment. 

  
xi)      Continues to maintain a web presence for all neighbourhood parade shops 

that wish to be represented, with this forming part of the offer of a new lease 
assignment. 

  
Reasons for the Recommendations  
  
The Panel’s recommendations reflected the objectives set out in the scoping 
framework.  The main aims of the Panel were to examine the various roles of Crawley 
Borough Council’s neighbourhood shopping parades, explore how effectively these 
were being discharged, and to consider any improvements that could be made. 
  
The recommendations were consciously framed with a whole Council approach, 
noting that contributions can be made by various departments beyond that 
responsible for the Property Strategy, and by partner organisations. 
  
The Cabinet chose to adopt only those recommendations which it considered 
practical and viable considering the current financial restraints on the Council. The 
parades are run as a commercial concern and the need to do this helps in part to 
support paying for the Council’s wider work and provision of services. 
  
 

6. Crawley Borough Council's Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Statement 
2022-2026  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented report LDS/181 of the Head of 
Governance, People & Performance which sought approval of the Council’s refreshed 
and updated Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) approach, including a revised 
statement and action plan. 
  
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report as detailed in OSC/304 to the Cabinet following consideration of the 
matter at its meeting on 5 September 2022, which included: 
       Comments that the report and appendices were interesting and thorough. 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24281/Crawley%20Borough%20Councils%20Equality%20Diversity%20Inclusion%20Statement%202022-2026.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b11955/OSC%20Comments%2007th-Sep-2022%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


Cabinet (21) 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

       A wish to ensure detailed training is provided for councillors and officers to 
supplement the EDI documents.  Whilst it would be ideal to hire specialist external 
trainers, the additional cost of this was recognised. 

       Discussion of various inclusion matters such as assistance dogs, hearing loops, 
and suitable parking. 

  
Councillors C Mullins and Jones spoke as part of the discussion on the report.  There 
was agreement that the updated approach demonstrated the Council’s commitment to 
equality, diversity and inclusion.  It was considered essential to support the approach 
with training for councillors and officers on a range of EDI matters. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  
a)      approves the proposed EDI Statement 2022-2026 (appendix A of report LDS/181) 
  
b)      approves the proposed EDI Action Plan 2022-2023 (appendix B of report 

LDS/181) 
  
c)       approves the proposed Equality Impact Assessment template (EIA), (appendix C) 

together with the proposed guidance notes (appendix D of report LDS/181). 
  
d)      delegates authority to the Head of Governance, People and Performance, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources, to make minor 
amendments to the EDI Strategy, EDI Action Plan and EIA as further changes to 
legislation and statutory guidance are introduced and following an annual review 
of the action plan. (Generic Delegation 7 will be used to enact this 
recommendation). 

  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
The new approach and documents will:  
  
       Refresh the Council’s Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) approach.    
       Ensure better communication with regards to the Council’s EDI approach to 

employees, Councillors and to the local community. 
       Ensure that the Council is undertaking the steps necessary to comply with the 

Equality Act 2010. 
       Ensure that the Council factors in EDI when initiating new projects and when 

making important decisions. 
  
 

7. Leisure Contract - Extension of Variation Contract  
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing presented report HPS/32 of the Head of Major 
Projects and Commercial Services.  The report recommended approval of the 
extension of the contract variation to 31 March 2023 with Everyone Active for the 
Sport & Leisure Management Contract. The recommendation facilitated the continued 
re-opening of the leisure centres providing the opportunity to continue to grow the 
customer base and membership numbers while ensuring the Council was using 
mechanisms within the contract with EA to ensure a legally compliant approach. 
  
The Head of Major Projects and Commercial Services provided the Cabinet with 
supplementary information about the current membership and attendance rates at K2 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24282/Appendix%20A%20CBC%20Corporate%20EDI%20Statement%2022%20-%2026.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24283/Appendix%20B%20EDI%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24284/Appendix%20C%20CBC%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Template.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24285/Appendix%20D%20CBC%20EIA%20Guidance%202022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24280/Leisure%20Contract%20-%20Extension%20of%20Variation%20Contract.pdf


Cabinet (22) 
7 September 2022 

 

 
 

Crawley leisure centre, which were steadily increasing but had not yet returned to pre-
pandemic levels. 
  
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item and in doing so welcomed the 
growing membership and attendance figures.  It was suggested that there should be 
no further extensions to the contract variation past March 2023. 
  
Councillors S Mullins and Jones spoke as part of the discussion on the report.  It was 
highlighted that the relationship between the Council and Everyone Active was 
important and that the proposed extension to the variation would allow attendance at 
leisure centres to continue to increase over the coming months.  Cabinet members 
agreed that they hoped to return to the original contract in April 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet: 
  
a)      approves the extension of the contract variation with EA under the terms set out 

in section 5 of report HPS/32. 
  
b)      requests a further report be brought to Cabinet in Spring 2023 to apprise 

councillors of the future of the leisure contract and associated payments.  
  
Reasons for the Recommendations 
  
The recommendation facilitates the continued re-opening of the leisure centres 
providing the opportunity to continue to grow the customer base and membership 
numbers while ensuring the Council is using mechanisms within the contract with EA 
to ensure a legally compliant approach. 
  
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 8.16 pm 
 
 
 

M G JONES 
Chair 

 
 

 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s24280/Leisure%20Contract%20-%20Extension%20of%20Variation%20Contract.pdf

